(i) the proceeds of such loan shall be used solely for construction of the Project 
with no land draw permitted, (ii) the principal balance of such loan, together with the principal balance 
of all other Approved Public Agency Loans, does not exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($2,500,000), (iii) the principal balance of such loan, together with the principal balance of 
the Permanent Loan and all other Approved Public Agency Loans, does not exceed eighty percent 
(80%) of the value of the Project, and (iv) the terms of the documents evidencing and securing such

[...]

Cash Flow (as defined in the Regulatory Agreement) but only to the extent Developer Fee has not 
been paid to Developer from any other source.  Developer shall promptly notify City if any portion 
of the Developer Fee is paid from another source. 

3. City Financial Assistance.

(i)  Project Costs. The total estimated cost of the Project is Thirty-Nine Million Two 
Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($39,228,679) as further 
described in the Project Budget. This estimate includes both the hard and soft costs of constructing 
the Project.   

(ii)   City Financial Assistance.  City Financial Assistance is based on the Project Budget, 
which assumes a tax credit application as described in Section 401 of the Agreement. City shall 
provide financial assistance as follows (“City Financial Assistance”): 

1. Purchase Price. Although the fair market value of the Site is Seven Million Two 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,200,000), City is providing financial assistance by 
selling the Site to Developer for the Purchase Price of $1.  

2. City Loan. City will provide a hard money loan of approximately Three Million 
Dollars ($3,000,000) from City’s Below Market Rate Fund pursuant to the City 
Loan Documents.  The City Loan shall be provided by the City to Developer as 
provided in Section 402.3(iii) below 

3. CDBG Grant.  City will provide a grant of approximately One Hundred Seventy-
Four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Seven and Thirty-Seven Cents (174,567.37) 
from City’s Community Development Block Grant Fund pursuant to the CDBG 
Grant Documents. The CDBG Grant shall be provided by the City as set forth in 
Section 402.3(iv) below. 

4. PLHA Loan.  City will work with the County to provide a loan from the City’s 
Permanent Local Housing funds in the amount of approximately Nine Hundred 
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($908,683) pursuant to the 
PLHA Loan Documents which shall be provided by the County to Developer as 
provided in Section 402.3(v) below. 

5. Waiver of Fees.  City will waive the Park Development Impact Fees in the amount 
of Two Million One Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($2,160,000). 

(iii)  City Loan.   At Closing, City shall provide to Developer a loan in the amount of Three 
Million Dollars ($3,000,000) for certain construction costs pursuant to the City Loan Documents. The 
City Deed of Trust may be subordinated in priority to the Senior Financing pursuant to Section 515.

[...]

that the CDBG funds have been contributed as capital to the Developer partnership for the Project.  

(v) PLHA Loan Funds.  In accordance with the PLHA Loan Documents, City shall use 
reasonable efforts to cause the County to provide to Developer the sum of approximately Nine 
Hundred Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($908,683) from the City’s Permanent 
Local Housing Allocation funds held and administered by the County which shall be used for certain 
predevelopment costs related to the Project.  

If it is agreed by the County and City to distribute the PLHA Loan funds prior to Closing,

[...]

Title Policies.  

(i)  Developer’s Title Policy. At the Closing, Title Company shall issue to Developer 
an ALTA (non-extended) owner’s policy of title insurance (“Developer’s Title Policy”) with title to 
the Site vested in Developer with an insured amount of Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($7,200,000) (“Insured Amount”), containing no exception to such title which has not been 
approved, waived or caused by Developer in accordance with Section 406.3.  Developer’s Title Policy 
shall include any available additional title insurance, extended coverage or endorsements that

[...]

the reason for such refusal is confined to the immediate availability of specific items or materials for 
landscaping, or other minor so-called “punch list” items, City will issue its Release of Construction 
Covenants upon the posting of a bond in an amount representing one hundred twenty five percent 
(125%) of the fair value of the work not yet completed or other assurance reasonably satisfactory to 

City.

A Release of Construction Covenants shall not constitute evidence of compliance with or 
satisfaction of any obligation of Developer to any holder of a mortgage, or any insurer of a mortgage